Senate Foreign Affairs, Defence and Trade Legislation Committee

Answers to questions on notice from Austrade
Budget estimates 2003–2003; June 2003


Question 1

Outcome 1

Topic: Reduction in EMDG
Hansard Page: FAD&T 159 

Senator Lundy asked:
What has been the reduction in real terms in the value of the EMDG scheme compared to the size of the scheme when the present government came to office in March 1996 from cutting the nominal amount of the scheme to $150 million and then capping it? 

Answer:

In 1995–96, the year the present Government came into office, a total of $202.37m was paid in EMDG grants.

In 2002–03 terms, this equates to $238.34m (using as an adjustment factor the CPI All Groups, Weighted Average of Eight Capital Cities, base of index 1989–90 = 100: 1995–96 (118.7) and nine months to March 2003 (139.8) (latest data available), Australian Bureau of Statistics, Ref. 6401.0, 23 April 2003).
In 2002–03, a total of $143.94m was paid in grants.
Question 2

Outcome 1 

Topic: EMDG recipients for Grant Year 2001–02
Hansard Page: FAD&T 160–161

Senator Lundy asked:
What is the breakdown by Commonwealth electoral division of the number of EMDG applicants and the number of recipients for grant year 2001–02, with a further breakdown of those recipients eligible for more than $60,000 in grants, also by electoral division?
Answer:

Breakdown as requested is at Attachment A (overleaf)
Attachment A
EMDG Applicants, recipients and recipients provisionally eligible for more than $60,000

Grant Year 2001–02 (paid in financial year 2002–03)
	Commonwealth

Electoral

Division
	Total no. of

applicants
	Total no. of

recipients
	No. of recipients

provisionally eligible
for > $60,000

	Adelaide
	124
	119
	30

	Aston
	38
	34
	6

	Ballarat
	24
	23
	7

	Banks
	20
	19
	4

	Barker
	17
	15
	2

	Barton
	14
	12
	2

	Bass
	10
	10
	--

	Batman
	13
	12
	0

	Bendigo
	9
	9
	1

	Bennelong
	43
	39
	13

	Berowra
	26
	22
	7

	Blair
	7
	7
	--

	Blaxland
	18
	14
	3

	Bonython
	13
	11
	4

	Boothby
	11
	11
	3

	Bowman
	12
	9
	1

	Braddon
	6
	6
	--

	Bradfield
	39
	37
	13

	Brand
	1
	1
	--

	Brisbane
	150
	141
	29

	Bruce
	38
	35
	6

	Burke
	10
	10
	2

	Calare
	8
	8
	3

	Calwell
	28
	24
	6

	Canberra
	13
	10
	2

	Canning
	15
	14
	2

	Capricornia
	1
	1
	--

	Casey
	22
	22
	4

	Charlton
	7
	7
	3

	Chifley
	12
	12
	--

	Chisholm
	52
	44
	14

	Cook
	22
	22
	6

	Corangamite
	9
	9
	1

	Corio
	16
	13
	5


	Commonwealth

Electoral

Division
	Total no. of

applicants
	Total no. of

recipients
	No. of recipients

provisionally eligible
for > $60,000

	Cowan
	21
	20
	3

	Cowper
	6
	5
	2

	Cunningham
	11
	9
	1

	Curtin
	91
	73
	21

	Dawson
	23
	23
	4

	Deakin
	29
	28
	4

	Denison
	24
	24
	2

	Dickson
	7
	7
	3

	Dobell
	10
	8
	1

	Dunkley
	11
	11
	2

	Eden-Monaro
	4
	4
	--

	Fadden
	24
	21
	6

	Fairfax
	17
	15
	2

	Farrer
	7
	6
	2

	Fisher
	16
	14
	3

	Flemington
	--
	--
	--

	Flinders
	12
	12
	3

	Forde
	17
	17
	4

	Forrest
	30
	29
	4

	Fowler
	4
	3
	3

	Franklin
	4
	4
	2

	Fraser
	30
	24
	6

	Fremantle
	45
	41
	8

	Gellibrand
	44
	42
	11

	Gilmore
	8
	8
	4

	Gippsland
	4
	3
	6

	Goldstein
	29
	23
	0

	Grayndler
	40
	37
	8

	Greenway
	27
	24
	9

	Grey
	8
	8
	1

	Griffith
	20
	18
	2

	Groom
	11
	11
	3

	Gwydir
	12
	12
	2

	Hasluck
	11
	10
	--

	Herbert
	12
	12
	5

	Higgins
	53
	50
	14

	Hindmarsh
	24
	23
	6

	Hinkler
	7
	7
	1

	Holt
	24
	19
	2

	Hotham
	27
	24
	7

	Hughes
	8
	8
	1

	Hume
	11
	11
	--

	Hunter
	14
	13
	6

	Indi
	9
	9
	1

	Isaacs
	36
	30
	9

	Jagajaga
	17
	14
	0

	Kalgoorlie
	12
	12
	1

	Kennedy
	7
	7
	--

	Kingsford Smith
	37
	31
	10

	Kingston
	6
	6
	2

	Kooyong
	60
	55
	11

	La Trobe
	19
	16
	4

	Lalor
	16
	15
	2

	Leichhardt
	91
	85
	16

	Lilley
	33
	27
	8

	Lindsay
	11
	10
	4

	Lingiari
	10
	10
	1

	Longman
	8
	8
	1

	Lowe
	33
	24
	10

	Lyne
	7
	5
	--

	Lyons
	4
	4
	--

	Macarthur
	9
	8
	3

	Mackellar
	38
	33
	10

	Macquarie
	11
	10
	4

	Makin
	7
	6
	--

	Mallee
	7
	7
	3

	Maranoa
	9
	8
	2

	Maribyrnong
	7
	7
	2

	Mayo
	32
	31
	3

	McEwen
	10
	9
	4

	McMillan
	9
	9
	2

	McPherson
	36
	31
	3

	Melbourne
	218
	194
	52

	Melbourne Ports
	131
	113
	33

	Menzies
	18
	16
	4

	Mitchell
	18
	17
	6

	Moncrieff
	115
	101
	16

	Moore
	4
	3
	--

	Moreton
	23
	21
	2

	Murray
	10
	8
	--

	New England
	12
	10
	3

	Newcastle
	13
	10
	1

	North Sydney
	162
	154
	52

	O'Connor
	13
	12
	1

	Oxley
	25
	24
	3

	Page
	10
	9
	1

	Parkes
	6
	6
	1

	Parramatta
	22
	20
	2

	Paterson
	11
	11
	2

	Pearce
	6
	6
	1

	Perth
	73
	66
	12

	Petrie
	7
	7
	--

	Port Adelaide
	42
	37
	8

	Prospect
	9
	7
	1

	Rankin
	18
	14
	2

	Reid
	39
	34
	8

	Richmond
	35
	33
	7

	Riverina
	8
	8
	4

	Robertson
	21
	20
	6

	Ryan
	28
	26
	7

	Scullin
	10
	10
	2

	Shortland
	8
	8
	1

	Solomon
	14
	13
	2

	Stirling
	39
	38
	14

	Sturt
	35
	31
	8

	Swan
	45
	43
	10

	Sydney
	448
	414
	152

	Tangney
	12
	11
	2

	Throsby
	6
	6
	0

	Wakefield
	31
	29
	11

	Wannon
	4
	3
	--

	Warringah
	44
	42
	11

	Watson
	10
	9
	3

	Wentworth
	50
	48
	17

	Werriwa
	11
	11
	2

	Wide Bay
	7
	7
	2

	Wills
	17
	15
	--

	
	
	
	

	Total
	4164
	3795
	941


Question 3

Outcome 1 

Topic:  Average EMDG payment for Grant Year 2001–02
Hansard Page: FAD&T 161

Senator Lundy asked:  

What is an estimate of the average grant payment for grant year 2001–02?
Answer:

The average grant payment for grant year 2001–02 made during financial year 2002–03 was $36,280.
Question 4

Outcome 1 

Topic: Average and median EMDG grant figures
Hansard Page: FAD&T 162

Senator Lundy asked:
What are the figures for the average grant and median grant for EMDG grant years 1997–98 to 2001–02.
Answer:

EMDG Average and median grants, grant years 1997–98 to 2001–02

	Grant Year


	Average Grant
	Median Grant

	2001–02
	$36,280
	$26,790

	2000–01
	$45,205
	$29,606

	1999–2000
	$45,959
	$29,024

	1998–99
	$44,891
	$28,792

	1997–98
	$45,917
	$29,959


Notes:

1. Average and median grants are calculated from the payments made for the relevant grant year in the financial year following the grant year.

2. Average grant figures have been re–presented from those supplied on notice following the Additional Estimates Hearing in February 2003, and updated for grant year 2001–02.
Question 5

Outcome 1 

Topic: Additional EMDG funding
Hansard Page: FAD&T 163

Senator Lundy asked:
How much additional funding would be required to ensure that exporters received their full entitlement this year for the grant year 2001–02?
Answer:

An additional $36,632,549 in funding would have been needed in 2002–03 to pay all recipients, who were paid during the year for grant year 2001–02, 100% of their provisional grant entitlements.
Question 6

Outcome 1 

Topic: EMDG client feedback survey results
Hansard Page: FAD&T 164

Senator Lundy asked:  

Can I please have the results of the next EMDG client feedback survey when available? 

Answer:

The next Austrade EMDG satisfaction survey will take place in July 2003. The results of this survey will become available in September 2003 and will be provided to the Committee at that time.

Question 7

Outcome 1 

Topic: Invest Australia statistics
Hansard Page: FAD&T 171

Senator Lundy asked:
Can I please have statistics on reactive referrals to Invest Australia (if available).
Answer:

Austrade does not record the number of reactive investment inquires referred to Invest Australia.
Question 8

Outcome 1 

Topic: Investment promotion fees
Hansard Page: FAD&T 171

Senator Lundy asked:

What are the details of fees paid to Austrade for arranging an investment promotion function in Korea on behalf of Invest Australia?

Answer:

In October 2002 at the request of the Acting Investment Commissioner in Tokyo, Peter Harrison, Austrade arranged a program of meetings with relevant contacts and potential investors in Seoul, Korea. Austrade charged Invest Australia $2,280.00 for arranging those meetings and for accompanying Mr Harrison.

Question 9

Outcome 1 

Topic: Current TradeStart Offices
Hansard Page: FAD&T 171

Senator Lundy asked:
Can I please have a current list of TradeStart offices by electoral division including costs?

Answer:

List as requested is at Attachment B (overleaf)
Attachment B
TRADESTART—ELECTORATES AND OFFICE COSTS

	LOCATION
	SERVICE PROVIDER
	ELECTORATE
	PARTY
	$ PER ANNUM

	Cairns
	Department of State Development
	Leichhardt
	LP
	54,500

	Rockhampton
	Department of State Development
	Capricornia
	ALP
	56,000

	Bundaberg
	Department of State Development
	Hinkler
	NP
	65,000

	Toowoomba
	Department of State Development
	Groom
	LP
	52,000

	Southport
	Department of State Development
	Moncrieff
	LP
	52,000

	Brisbane
	Commerce Queensland
	Brisbane
	ALP
	240,000

	Brisbane
	Australian Industry Group
	Brisbane
	ALP
	108,000

	Brisbane & Sydney (provides national coverage)
	Australian Interactive Multimedia Industry Association
	Brisbane
	ALP
	257,000

	Brisbane (provides national coverage)
	Australian Electrical and Electronic Manufacturers’ Association
	Brisbane
	ALP
	128,500


	Emerald
	Central Queensland Area Consultative Committee
	Maranoa
	NP
	100,000

	Canberra
	Australian Business Limited
	Fraser
	ALP
	118,000

	North Sydney
	Australian Business Limited
	North Sydney
	LP
	150,000

	Mascot
	Australian Business Limited
	Grayndler
	ALP
	150,000

	Parramatta
	Australian Business Limited
	Parramatta
	LP
	150,000

	Coffs Harbour
	Department of State & Regional Development
	Cowper
	NP
	65,000

	Tamworth
	Department of State & Regional Development
	New England
	Ind
	52,000

	Wollongong
	Australian Industry Group
	Cunningham
	AG
	117,000

	Gosford
	Department of State & Regional Development
	Robertson
	LP
	52,000

	Bathurst
	Department of State & Regional Development
	Calare
	Ind
	26,000

	Wagga Wagga
	Department of State & Regional Development
	Riverina
	NP
	65,000

	Nowra
	Department of State & Regional Development
	Gilmore
	LP
	52,000

	Dubbo
	Dubbo City Development Council
	Parkes
	NP
	65,000

	Penrith
	Australian Business Limited
	Lindsay
	LP
	150,000

	Sutherland
	Australian Institute of Export (NSW)
	Hughes
	LP
	130,000

	Melbourne
	Australian Industry Group
	Melbourne Ports
	ALP
	240,000

	Melbourne
	Victorian Employers Chamber of Commerce & Industry
	Melbourne
	ALP
	120,000

	Dandenong
	Department of Innovation, Industry & Regional Development
	Holt
	ALP
	120,000

	Geelong
	Department of Innovation, Industry & Regional Development
	Corio
	ALP
	6,500 02/03
117,000 following years

	North Melbourne
	Northern Industry Education and Training Link
	Batman
	ALP
	120,000

	Ballarat
	Australian Institute of Export (Vic)
	Ballarat
	LP
	123,200

	Bendigo
	Australian Institute of Export (Vic)
	Bendigo
	ALP
	123,200


	Mildura
	Australian Institute of Export (Vic)
	Mallee
	NP
	90,000


	Mt Gambier
	Limestone Coast Regional Development Board
	Barker
	LP
	90,000


	Berri
	Riverland Development Corporation
	Wakefield
	LP
	90,000


	Adelaide (provides national coverage)
	Australian Wine Export Council
	Adelaide
	LP
	158,500


	Adelaide
	Centre for Innovation, Business and Manufacturing
	Adelaide
	LP
	72,800

	Port Lincoln
	Eyre Regional Development Board
	Grey
	LP
	68,000 02/03
100,000 following years

	Whyalla
	Upper Spencer Gulf Common Purpose Group
	Grey
	LP
	100,000


	Albany
	Great Southern Development Commission
	O’Connor
	LP
	75,000

	Geraldton
	MidWest Development Corporation
	O’Connor
	LP
	74,000

	Carnarvon
	Gascoyne Development Commission
	Kalgoorlie
	LP
	35,400 02/03

62,000 following years

	Perth
	Department of Industry & Resources
	Curtin
	LP
	104,000

	Perth
	Small Business Development Corporation
	Perth 
	ALP
	138,000

	Bunbury
	South West Development Corporation
	Forrest
	LP
	118,000

	Darwin
	Northern Territory Chamber of Commerce and Industry
	Solomon
	CLP
	90,000

	Alice Springs
	Northern Territory Chamber of Commerce and Industry
	Northern Territory
	ALP
	30,000

	Hobart
	Tasmanian Chamber of Commerce and Industry
	Denison
	ALP
	130,000

	Hobart & Launceston
	Tasmanian Department of Economic Development
	Denison & Bass
	ALP
ALP
	75,000 



Question 10

Outcome 1 

Topic: Promotions with Australia Business Limited
Hansard Page: FAD&T 172

Senator Lundy asked:
Can I please have a full list of promotions run with Australian Business Limited (ABL) including costs?

Answer:

Austrade has five TradeStart service provider contracts with ABL in the following locations: Canberra, North Sydney, Mascot, Parramatta and Penrith. The total cost of these contracts per annum is $718,000.

Austrade is also in involved the following activities with ABL: (It is not possible to separate funding related specifically to ABL from these activities.)

· Sponsorship of Australian Export Awards, 

· Staff Exchanges (2 person months);

· Rugby Business Club Australia; and

· Joint Advertising.

Question 11

Outcome 1 

Topic: Sexual and racial harassment in Mumbai
Hansard Page: FAD&T 172

Senator Lundy asked:

Did diplomatic immunity apply in the case of alleged sexual and racial harassment in Mumbai, and if so, how this could be if the people making these allegations were employees of Austrade at the time?
Answer:

Whether diplomatic immunity may be claimed in this matter depends on the domestic law of India and advice on that issue is being sought from a legal firm in India. If the advice is that diplomatic immunity could be claimed and if proceedings were commenced against Austrade in India we would ask of the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade to advise whether it was appropriate to claim diplomatic immunity in relation to those particular proceedings.

Question 12

Outcome 1 

Topic: Legal advice for sexual and racial allegations in Mumbai
Hansard Page: FAD&T 172

Senator Hogg asked:
From whom overseas is legal advice being sought in relation to the harassment allegations in Mumbai? How long will it take to get this advice and how much will this advice cost?
Answer:

Legal advice has been sought from Bhasin and Bhasin, a reputable legal firm in New Delhi which specialises in employment related matters. It is expected that the advice will be received in the near future. However it is not possible to state the cost at this time.
42

